

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

SCA EFiled: Jun 03 2023
05:14PM EDT
Transaction ID 70134953

CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA

NO. 23-129

HENRY WAYNE JOHNSTON,

Petitioner,

v.

Appeal from a final order
of the Circuit Court of
Kanawha County (22-P-219)

DONALD AMES, Superintendent
Mt. Olive Correctional Complex

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Counsel For Petitioner:

Jason T. Gain (WV Bar #12353)
Losh Mountain Legal Services
P.O. Box 578
Anmoore, WV 26323
Phone: (304) 506-6467
Fax: (304) 715-3605
wvlawyer13@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....1

Assignments of Error.....2

Statement of the Case.....2

Summary of Argument.....3

Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision.....4

Argument.....5

 Standard of Review.....5

I. The lower court erred in denying the Petitioner habeas corpus relief as his confrontation clause rights were violated at trial by permitting the alleged victim to testify while shielding herself with a computer monitor screen.....5

 (a) The Petitioner should be awarded a new trial under either Plain Error or Ineffective Assistance of Counsel.....10

 (i) Plain Error.....10

 (ii) Ineffective Assistance of Counsel.....10

 (b) The lower court clearly erred in its factual determination and application of law.....15

II. The lower court erred by failing to find that the Petitioner received ineffective assistance of counsel when his trial counsel made a deliberate choice not to view favorable pretrial discovery.....19

Conclusion.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Coy v. Iowa, 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)..... 5, 9, 14
Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004) 18
Dunn v. United States, 304 F.2d 883, 886 (5th Cir. 1962) 23
Maryland v. Craig, 497 U.S. 836, 867 (1990) 9
Mathena v. Haines, Syl. Pt. 1, 633 S.E.2d 771 (W.Va. 2006)..... 5
State ex rel. Daniel v. Legursky, Syl. Pt. 3, 465 S.E.2d 416 (W.Va. 1995)..... 19, 22
State ex rel. Goodman v. Searls, No. 20-0169 (W.Va. Sup. Ct., June 8, 2022) (signed opinion) 11
State ex rel. Grob v. Blair, 214 S.E.2d, 330, 334 (W.Va. 1975) 6
State v. Beck, 286 S.E.2d 234, 242 (W.Va. 1981) 14
State v. Henry W. J., No. 16-0088 (W.Va. Sup. Ct., January 27, 2017) (memorandum decision)..... 3, 24
State v. Miller, 459 S.E.2d 114, 129 (W.Va. 1995)..... 10, 11, 24
State v. Murray, 375 S.E.2d 405, 412 (W.Va. 1988)..... 5
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) 10, 11, 23

Treatises

Kenneth W. Graham, Jr., *The Right of Confrontation and the Hearsay Rule: Sir Walter Raleigh Loses Another One*, 8 CRIM. L. BULL. 99, 100 (1972) 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. Amend. VI..... 5
W.Va. CONST. Art. III §14..... 5
